
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 2 JULY 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors D Andrews (Chairman), E Bedford, G Jones, J Mayes, T Page, 
M Pope, J Ranger, R Sharma, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman) and J Wing. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  
Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

 

Conservative: Councillors S Bull and K Crofton. 
Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes – 28 May 2013 (Pages 5 – 14). 
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 
May 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Employment Land Review 2013 (Pages 15 – 160). 
 

6. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 161 – 204). 
 

7. Data Protection And Information Security Update (Pages 205 – 214). 
 

8. Review Of Comments, Compliments And Complaints April 2012 To March 
2013 (Pages 215 – 230). 

 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 28 MAY 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford, G Jones, J Mayes, 

T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, R Sharma, 
G Williamson and J Wing. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors S Bull, Mrs D Hollebon and 

P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 

Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Neil Sloper - Head of 
Information, 
Customer and 
Parking Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

40   APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN  
 

 

 It was moved by Councillor E Bedford and seconded by 
Councillor J Ranger that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2013/14 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
Councillor G Williamson was appointed Vice–Chairman of 
the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee for the 
2013/14 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee for the 2013/14 civic 
year. 

 

 

41   MINUTES – 19 MARCH 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 March 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

42   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed all present to the meeting and in 
particular, Councillor R Sharma to his first meeting of the 
Committee.  The Chairman encouraged Councillor 
Sharma to ask whatever questions he wished regarding 
the issues under discussion to aid his understanding of 
the scrutiny process. 
 

 

43   DATA PROTECTION GOVERNANCE TRAINING  
 

 

 The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
gave a presentation in respect of data protection and 
governance.  Members were provided with background 
information in terms of what had been previously agreed 
by Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee in respect of 
data protection a
[...]
 
used to promote the benefits of RingGo. 
 
In response to a query regarding air quality management, 
the Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services undertook to send a copy of the Air 
Quality Management Acton Plan to Members. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the progress against the 
Council’s priorities and the status of the 

Page 11



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

outstanding actions detailed against the 2011/12 
and 2012/13 Service Plan actions be received; and 
 
(B) the Executive be advised that Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee considered that the 
car parking payment system ‘RingGo’ would 
probably benefit from an active marketing exercise 
as informal, local feedback appeared to indicate a 
low level of awareness of the scheme. 

 
47   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2013/14, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report now submitted. 
 
Members were advised that the report in respect of the 
Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 and the 2013/14 
action plan would now be submitted to the 27 August 
2013 meeting of the Committee, to allow more time for 
public consultation. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services advised 
that the Shared Services Business Plan for ICT, Business 
Improvement, Print and Design would be scrutinised and 
approved at a special meeting of the Executive on 23 July 
2013.  Members were advised that the report could not 
come first to Corporate Business Scrutiny on 2 July as 
originally planned due to the time was required to allow 
for statutory consultation with staff and time for any 
responses to be reviewed and analysed. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer invited Members to suggest items for 
inclusion on the Committee’s work programme.  She 
suggested a number of possible topics for scrutiny and 
wider discussion which had already been raised as part of 
the Members’ scrutiny evaluation and planning workshop 
in April 2013. 
 
Councillor J Ranger suggested a day long scrutiny event 

 

Page 12



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

relating to the Council’s asset base, which could be used 
to initiate wider discussions and also Task and Finish 
Groups focussing on more specific issues. 
 
The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services encouraged Members to set their 
own scrutiny agenda rather than relying on Officers to 
submit reports for Members to consider.  Councillor J 
Wing suggested that Members scrutinise the general area 
of economic development activities and business support, 
particularly the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 
A new item on current asset holdings and economic 
development was agreed for the next meeting of 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee to initiate debate 
on these topics.  The Committee approved the 2013/14 
work programme, as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
amended, be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING 
AND TRANSPORT  
 

5. EMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEW 2013 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• This report introduces the Employment Land Review 2013 which 
has updated the previous review undertaken by Halcrow in 2008. 
The report also proposes that Officers of the Council explore the 
viability and feasibility of resourcing the key recommendations 
contained in the report.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION That: 
 

(A) The recommendations detailed at paragraph 7.2 of 
Essential Reference Paper B be scrutinised; and 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following a decision by the Executive to identify priority funding 

for the Council’s Prosperity theme a part time, temporary Officer 
was recruited to report on the stock of employment land in the 
district. The report had two main objectives. Firstly, to update the 
Employment Land review conducted by Halcrow in 2008 and 
secondly to identify areas and projects that would be appropriate 
for Council investment. 

 
1.2 The resulting study includes the following. 
 
1.3 An analysis of the study undertaken by Halcrow in 2008 
 
1.4 Policy and other changes since 2008 including national and local 

economy, national planning policy, local planning policies, 
changes to permitted development rights, emerging district plan 
and growth at Stansted Airport. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
  

 
1.5 The methodology to the 2013 review and a “traffic lights” 

comparison of individual sites with the Halcrow report linked to 
gains and losses of sites. 

 
1.6 A review of the main settlements 
 
1.7 Opportunities for intervention, conclusions and recommendations. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The 2008 report by Halcrow revealed that the majority of the 

district’s employment areas were fit for purpose and functioning 
well. The situation has not changed significantly in the interim and 
despite the recession, the number of vacant units is low. In 
addition, the amount of employment land lost to other uses is 
minimal. While there is a political will to be seen to be supporting 
the local economy, there are relatively few opportunities for 
interventions that would deliver more and better jobs in the short 
term. Even minor works such as signage and environmental 
improvements are likely to involve a considerable input of 
resources although they would confirm the Council’s support for 
the local economy and may encourage both tenants and 
landowners to improve their properties. More significant benefits 
could be achieved by concentrating on perhaps two major 
interventions in Hertford and Bishop’s Stortford. 

 
2.2 The Council therefore instructed Officers to identify resources that 

can deliver actions 2.3 – 2.7 but to be mindful that any resource 
committed to this element of economic development will need to 
compete with other economic priorities. 

 
2.3 The Council will undertake a targeted and proactive programme of 

interventions designed to raise the quality of existing employment 
areas by working with tenants and landowners to improved 
signage and environmental conditions 

 
2.4 The Council will work with landowners, HCC and Hertfordshire 

Highways to improve access to and signage for the Raynham 
Road Estate in Bishop’s Stortford to take advantage of its location 
close to Junction 8 of the M11 and Stansted Airport 

 
2.5 The Council will work with landowners, HCC and other agencies 

to overcome the current access constraints on further 
development at Mead Lane and bring forward brownfield land for 

Page 16



 
  

development in accordance with the Draft Mead Lane Urban 
Design Framework  

 
2.6 The Council will continue to pursue the provision of a vehicular 

link between the Foxholes Estate and Caxton Hill as a first stage 
in restructuring uses at Caxton Hill 

 
2.7 The Council will undertake a separate review of all rural 

employment land 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
Essential Reference Paper B – Employment Land Review 2013 Part 1  
Essential Reference Paper C – Employment Land Review Part 2 
 
Contact Member:     Councillor M Carver – Executive Member for  
   Strategic Planning and Transport. 
    
Contact Officer: George A Robertson – Chief Executive and Director 

of Customer and Community Services, Extn: 1410. 
george.a.robertson@eastherts.gov.uk 

 
Report Author: Paul Pullin – Economic Devel
[...]
put 
of time and resources to overcome, a view confirmed by work so far undertaken to secure 
the removal of the barrier at Caxton Hill. There are therefore no easy or quick wins. More 
complex schemes such as Mead Lane and Raynham Road involving land acquisitions, 
multiple ownerships and significant capital works such as moving undergrounds services 
and installing traffic signalling will require considerable investment.  

 
6.6 If the District Council wishes to adopt a more proactive and interventionist approach to 

employment areas, then it will need to take a long term view, work in partnership with 
landowners, tenants and other agencies and identify the resources (either in-house or 
externally) to work at the interface between planning and economic development. 

 
7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The 2008 report by Halcrow revealed that the majority of the district’s employment areas 

were fit for purpose and functioning well. The situation has not changed significantly in the 
interim and despite the recession, the number of vacant units is low. In addition, the amount 
of employment land lost to other uses is minimal. While there is a political will to be seen to 
be supporting the local economy, there are relatively few opportunities for interventions that 
would deliver more and better jobs in the short term. Even minor works such as signage 
and environmental improvements are likely to involve a considerable input of resources 
although they would confirm the Council’s support for the local economy and may 
encourage both tenants and landowners to improve their properties. More significant 
benefits could be achieved by concentrating on perhaps two major interventions in Hertford 
and Bishop’s Stortford. 

 
7.2 This report therefore recommends:    
 

(i) that the Council undertakes a targeted and proactive programme of interventions 
designed to raise the quality of existing employment areas by working with tenants and 
landowners to improved signage and environmental conditions; 
 

Page 35



(ii) That the Council works with landowners, HCC and Hertfordshire Highways to improve 
access to and signage for the Raynham Road Estate in Bishop’s Stortford to take 
advantage of its location close to Junction 8 of the M11 and Stansted Airport; 
 
(iii) That the Council works with landowners, HCC and other agencies to overcome the 
current access constraints on further development at Mead Lane and bring forward 
brownfield land for development in accordance with the Draft Mead Lane Urban Design 
Framework  
 
(iv) That the Council continues to pursue the provision of a vehicular link between the 
Foxholes Estate and Caxton Hill as a first stage in restructuring uses at Caxton Hill 
 
(v) That the Council identifies the resources needed to support these interventions. 

 
Shared/economic and cultural development/economic development manager/david.hughes/east herts employment land review 2013 last updated 
28.03.13 
 

APPENDIX A:  
 
EAST HERTS LOCAL PLAN 2007:  PRINCIPAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
EMPLOYMENT POLICIES: 
 
EDE1. Employment Areas: The District Council has identified Employment Areas which are 
reserved for industry, comprising Use Classes B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) 
and, where well related to the transport network, Class B8 (Storage or Distribution). These 
Employment Areas are listed in Part II of this Plan (Settlement Planning). 
 
EDE2: Loss of employment sites: Outside the identified Employment Areas, development which 
would cause the loss of an existing employment site, or one that was last in employment use, will 
only be permitted subject to all the following criteria being met: 
(a) the retention of the site or premises for employment use has been explored fully without 
success, evidence of which must be provided; 
(b) the proposed use does not have a significant adverse impact on the amenity of the adjacent 
area or nearby occupiers; and 
(c) access, parking and servicin
[...]
y Timeframe Lead 
officer/s 

Outcome/success 
measures 

Support growth in the tourist 
industry locally 

Build capacity of town 
tourism group and 
continue to promote 
East Herts at major 
regional and national 
events 

November 
2012 

Tilly 
Andrews 

Data showing growth 
in visitor economy 

 
 
 

P
age 202



Essential Ref Paper D 

GET EAST HERTS WORKING 

Goal Activity Timeframe Lead 
officer/s 

Outcome/Success 
measures 

Access to work programme 
for the young unemployed 
and the long term 
unemployed 

LSP partnership 
support to 
Jobcentreplus 

Summer 
2014 

Paul Pullin Numbers of residents 
into work 

 

LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

Goal Activity Timeframe Lead 
officer/s 

Outcome/Success 
measures 

Achieve local economic 
benefit through countywide 
partnership approach 

Input to Partnership 
Board, Programme 
Boards and 
exploration of funding 
opportunities 

ongoing Paul Pullin Benefit to local 
projects e.g My 
Incubator 

Ensure East Herts economic 
interests are reflected in the 
LEP Growth Strategy 

Non Key Decision 
report to members 

June 2013 Paul Pullin  

 

P
age 203



P
age 204

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF INFORMATION, CUSTOMER AND PARKING 
SERVICES  
 

7. DATA PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY UPDATE 
 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 

• To update the Committee on the implementation of the Council’s 
Data Protection Action Plan. 

 

• To invite the Committee to comment on progress to date. 
 

• To invite the Committee to identify additional actions that might be 
taken to progress the Council’s data protection compliance 
programme. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION:  That: 
 

(A) The implementation of the Council’s Data Protection Action 
Plan be endorsed, and; 

  

(B) The Executive be advised of any recommendations. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 An independent audit of th

Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
92 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 2 JULY 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Andrews (Chairman). 
  Councillors E Bedford, S Bull, J Mayes, 

M Pope, J Ranger, R Sharma, G Williamson 
and J Wing. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors M Carver, P Phillips and 

S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Andrew Pulham - Parking Manager 
  Paul Pullin - Manager of 

Economic 
Development 

  Neil Sloper - Head of 
Information, 
Customer and 
Parking Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
87   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors G Jones and T Page.  It was noted that 
Councillor S Bull was in attendance as substitute for 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
93 

Councillor T Page. 
 

88   MINUTES – 28 MAY 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 May 2013 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

89   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman reminded the Committee that Members 
that had attended the recent governance training should 
return the sign-off form on the back page to the Scrutiny 
Officer as soon as possible. 
 

 

90   EMPLOYMENT LAND REVIEW 2013  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Strategic Planning and 
Transport submitted a report that introduced the 
Employment Land Review 2013, which had updated the 
previous review undertaken by Halcrow in 2008.  The 
report also proposed that Officers of the Council explore 
the viability and feasibility of resourcing the key 
recommendations detailed in the report. 
 
Members were advised that, following a decision by the 
Executive to identify priority funding for the Council’s 
Prosperity theme, a temporary Officer had been recruited 
to report on the stock of employment land in East Herts.  
The subsequent report had identified areas and projects 
that might be appropriate for Council investment. 
 
Members were advised that, since the 2008 Halcrow 
Report, the amount of employment land lost to other uses 
had been minimal.  Members were also advised that the 
suggested way forward was that the Authority consider 
undertaking a targeted and proactive programme of 
interventions designed to raise the quality of existing 
employment areas. 
 
The Council would, for example, work with landowners, 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
94 

Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) and Hertfordshire 
Highways to improve access to and signage for the 
Raynham Road Estate in Bishop’s Stortford, to take 
advantage of its location close to Junction 8 of the M11 
and Stansted Airport. 
 
The Council might also consider work with landowners, 
HCC and other agencies to overcome the current access 
constraints on further development at Mead Lane and 
bring forward brownfield land for development in 
accordance with the Draft Mead Lane Urban Design 
Framework. 
 
The Council might also continue to pursue the provision 
of a vehicular link between the Foxholes Estate and 
Caxton Hill as a first stage in restructuring uses at Caxton 
Hill, Hertford. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G Williamson 
regarding the next steps, Members were advised that a 
report would ultimately be submitted to the Executive for a 
full discussion regarding the sites where resources could 
be considered in support of the Council’s Corporate 
Priority in respect of Prosperity.  The Executive Member 
for Strategic Planning and Transport advised that large 
capital sums might be required to ensure that certain key 
employment sites in East Herts worked to their full 
potential. 
 
Councillor S Bull expressed concerns that there was a 
need for new employment areas in Buntingford.  The 
Executive Member stated that the former Sainsbury’s 
depot in Buntingford had previously been intended for an 
entirely commercial use but this had now fallen through.  
The likely future use of the site could not solely be 
residential and a mix of commercial and industrial use 
had to be the way forward. 
 
Councillor E Bedford commented that the busy industrial 
site at Marsh Lane in Ware needed tidying up and, in 
particular, improved signage was needed at the entrance 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
95 

to this site.  He stated that a more thoughtful approach to 
this site was needed without a significant impact in terms 
of the capital required. 
 
The Economic Development Manager advised that this 
was an accurate description of the  
issues common to industrial estates across the District 
and was precisely the kind of low cost deliverable 
improvement the report was referring to in terms of 
opportunities for environmental enhancements. 
 
Councillor J Ranger commented that capital should be 
invested in signage, particularly in town and rural 
employment/industrial sites to encourage employment 
opportunities.  He also referred to the possibility of a 
survey of rural employment areas in East Herts. 
 
The Economic Development Manager advised that a 
serious consideration of resources, and not just costs, 
would need to be made to the Executive. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the following actions from 
the Employment Land Review 2013 be supported: 
 

 The Council should undertake a targeted and 
proactive programme of interventions 
designed to raise the quality of existing 
employment areas by working with tenants 
and landowners to improve signage and 
environmental conditions; 

 

 the Council should work with landowners, 
Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) and 
Hertfordshire Highways to improve access to 
and signage for the Raynham Road Estate in 
Bishop’s Stortford, to take advantage of its 
location close to Junction 8 of the M11 and 
Stansted Airport; 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
96 

 the Council should work with landowners, 
HCC and other agencies to overcome the 
current access constraints on further 
development at Mead Lane, Hertford and 
bring forward brownfield land for development 
in accordance with the Draft Mead Lane 
Urban Design Framework; 

 

 the Council should continue to pursue the 
provision of a vehicular link between the 
Foxholes Estate and Caxton Hill as a first 
stage in restructuring uses at Caxton Hill, 
Hertford; and 

 

 the Council should undertake a separate 
review of all rural employment land; 

 
(B) the Economic Development Manager identify 
the resources required to achieve the outcomes 
detailed in the Employment Land Review 2013 
with a priority on signage and the rural review; and 
 
(C) the Executive be advised to consider the 
resources required to achieve the outcomes 
detailed in the Employment Land Review 2013 
where a sustainable and manageable outcome is 
indicated by the detailed business case. 

 
91   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2013/14, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report now submitted. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer referred Members to two additional 
Essential Reference Papers that reflected information 
requested by Members at the May 2013 meeting of the 
Committee.  These related to a list of East Herts Assets 
and also details in respect of current activity that 
supported Economic Development in East Herts. 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
97 

 
The Committee was invited to approve two Members to 
contribute to a working group to work with Officers in 
reviewing the performance indicators relevant to 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor G Williamson indicated that he would be happy 
to contribute to the activities of the working group.  The 
Chairman stated that, if no other Members from this 
Committee volunteered alongside Councillor G 
Williamson, he would also assist the working group. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that the findings of the 
Performance Indicator working group would be reported 
to all three Scrutiny Committees in November 2013 and a 
final report would be submitted to a joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees in 2014.   
 
Councillor J Ranger commented that if the Committee 
decided to undertake any review relating to assets or 
economic development activity, then there should be a 
clear indication of exactly what the Committee would 
scrutinise, otherwise the brief would be too broad for 
effective scrutiny.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer advised that, provided Members 
were content, an additional report in respect of the 
revised Risk Management Strategy would be added to the 
work programme for the August 2013 meeting.  Members 
were advised that Scrutiny was constitutionally obliged to 
consider this report before it was submitted to Audit 
Committee and the Executive. 
 
The Committee approved the 2013/14 work programme, 
as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the work programme, as 
now amended, be approved. 
 
(B) the two Members of the Committee who had 
indicated an interest in the Performance Indicator 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
98 

working group, be approved. 
 

92   DATA PROTECTION AND INFORMATION SECURITY 
UPDATE   
 

 

 The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
submitted a report updating the Committee on the 
implementation of the Council’s Data Protection Action 
Plan.  Members were invited to comment on progress to 
date and to identify any additional actions that might be 
taken to progress the Council’s data protection 
compliance programme. 
 
Members were advised that Essential Reference Paper 
‘C’ set out the current process flow chart in respect of the 
Data Protection Implementation Project.  The flow chart 
included blocks of key actions that would take place as 
the project neared completion.  Members were also 
referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ where the 
Council’s policy framework in respect of information 
security was set out in priority order. 
 
In response to a query regarding flash memory drives, the 
Head of Head of Information, Customer and Parking 
Services stated that the use of these drives was permitted 
provided that the drives were encrypted.  Members were 
advised however, that the use of such drives was 
discouraged as the Council’s thin client systems meant 
that flash drives should not be required. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger, 
Members were advised that guidance from the 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) stated that all 
Councillors and Officers were personally liable in respect 
of data protection and information security.  The Head of 
Information, Customer and Parking Services stated that 
Members should register as data controllers based on the 
latest ICO guidance. 
 
In response to a number of Members’ concerns, the Head 
of Information, Customer and Parking Services advised 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
99 

that Members could receive correspondence from 
residents that contained sensitive information and 
Members should be aware of their responsibilities in 
terms of retaining this information or disposing of it 
securely once a query was resolved. 
 
The Committee received the report and did not identify 
any additional necessary actions. 
 

RESOLVED – that the implementation of the 
Council’s Data Protection Action Plan be 
supported. 

 
93   REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS APRIL 2012 TO MARCH 2013   
 

 

 The Head of Information, Parking and Customer Services 
submitted a report that summarised the comments, 
compliments and complaints that had been received 
between April 2012 and March 2013.  The report also 
highlighted the key issues, remedial action and learning 
that had arisen during this period. 
 
Members were advised that the Authority fielded 
approximately half a million phone calls annually and 
there were, on average, about 85 separate complaints 
received each year.   
 
The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
stated that the volume of complaints had increased 
slightly from the 2012/13 civic year.  There was however, 
evidence that the Authority was performing well as the 
number of complaints upheld beyond stage 1 was very 
low. 
 
Members were advised that the large number of 
compliments recorded reflected the use of the 3Cs 
system by Building Control to record their post visit survey 
results, where 57 compliments had been logged.  The 
Housing Team had also logged a number of compliments 
from clients.  The Head of Information, Customer and 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
100 

Parking Services stated that all teams should be 
encouraged to actively log any compliments that were 
received. 
 
The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
stated that the volume of complaints received by e-mail 
had increased significantly and this was a sign of the 
times as e-mail was increasingly accepted as submitting a 
query or complaint in writing. 
 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 
for the corrective actions taken by the Authority in 
response to complaints.  The data was presented in terms 
of the percentage of complaints that were addressed by 
each method of corrective action. 
 
Councillor J Ranger complimented Officers for their 
diligence in dealing with complaints in a timely manner 
and apologising where necessary to customers.  He also 
highlighted the importance of ongoing Officer training. 
 
The Director of Finance and Support Services stated that, 
due to the recent welfare reforms in this financial year, 
there had been an increase in correspondence within 
Internal Services and the next quarterly report may show 
a corresponding increase in comments, compliments and 
complaints.  The Head of Information, Customer and 
Parking Services emphasised that an increase in 
correspondence was likely in the Autumn due to the 
planned changes to recycling in the District. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the actions detailed in the 
report be supported. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
101 

The meeting closed at 8.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


